

KRUNGSRIAYUDHYA CARD CO., LTD.

No. 20/2023 2 February 2023

New Issue Report

CreditUpdate

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Company Rating:	AAA
Issue Ratings:	
Senior unsecured	AAA
Outlook:	Stable

Last Review Date: 28/10/22

Company Rating History:			
Date	Rating	Outlook/Alert	
15/11/16	AAA	Stable	

Contacts:

Siriwan Weeramethachai

siriwan@trisrating.com

Sithakarn Tongphiphat, CFA, FRM sithakarn@trisrating.com

Jittrapan Pantaleard

jittrapan@trisrating.com

Taweechok Jiamsakunthum

taweechok@trisrating.com

Narumol Charnchanavivat narumol@trisrating.com



RATIONALE

TRIS Rating affirms the company rating on Krungsriayudhya Card Co., Ltd. (KCC) and the ratings on KCC's outstanding senior unsecured debentures at "AAA". At the same time, TRIS Rating assigns the "AAA" rating to KCC's proposed issue of up to THB9 billion senior unsecured debentures due within three years. The rating outlook remains "stable". The proceeds from this latest proposed debenture issue are intended for use in business operations and debt repayment.

The ratings on KCC reflect the company's status as a core subsidiary of Bank of Ayudhya PLC (BAY). The ratings on KCC are equivalent to the company rating on BAY (rated "AAA/stable"). As a wholly owned, solo-consolidated subsidiary of BAY, KCC is fully controlled by BAY, and as such, is indirectly under the supervision of the Bank of Thailand (BOT) in accordance with the regulation on Consolidated Supervision.

KCC is positioned as the bank's principal credit card business unit under the "Krungsri" brand. KCC is operationally integrated with BAY. BAY also supports KCC in the form of business collaboration and financial assistance by making available credit facilities which help enhance KCC's liquidity profile.

KCC has continued to maintain its strong market position in credit card business over the past few years. The company's market share in outstanding credit card receivables remains at around 10% over the past few years. The outstanding loans stood at THB46.9 billion at the end of 2022, a 4% increase year-on-year (y-o-y). In 2022, KCC's credit card spending totaled THB193 billion (an increase of 14% y-o-y), in line with the industry. This is due to the recovery in consumption following the relaxation of COVID-19 control measures. We believe KCC's loan portfolio expansion will continue in the next 2-3 years supported by more active and efficient marketing campaigns and collaboration with BAY.

The company's asset quality remains healthy. KCC maintained its nonperforming loan (NPL) ratio (receivables overdue more than 90 days) for credit cards below 1% over the past few years, lower than the industry average of 2% as of the end of September 2022 (latest data reported by the BOT).

We expect KCC's capital to be maintained at a high level which should help support the company's business expansion and absorb any potential rise in credit losses amid uncertain economic environment.

RATING OUTLOOK

The "stable" rating outlook reflects our expectation that KCC will maintain its status as a core subsidiary of the BAY Group and will continue to receive strong support from BAY.

RATING SENSITIVITIES

KCC's credit profile could be revised downward if the BAY Group's credit profile changes or we see any material change in KCC's importance to the BAY Group or the degree of support provided by BAY to KCC.

CreditUpdate, reviews ratings of companies or debt issues that have already been rated by TRIS Rating. The CreditUpdate occurs when new debt instruments are issued or if significant events have taken place that may impact a company's current ratings or when current ratings are cancelled. The CreditUpdate announces whether a rating has been "upgraded," "downgraded," "affirmed" or "cancelled." The update includes information to supplement the previously published ratings. Credit Updates are part of TRIS Rating's monitoring process. TRIS Rating monitors every rating it assigns until either the debt instrument matures or the rating contract ends. To keep the public informed of changing situations, TRIS Rating periodically issues announcements about the credit ratings it monitors.



RELATED CRITERIA

- Group Rating Methodology, 7 September 2022
- Issue Rating Criteria, 15 June 2021
- Nonbank Financial Institution Methodology, 17 February 2020

Krungsriayudhya Card Co., Ltd. (KCC)

Company Rating:	AAA
Issue Ratings:	
KCC233A: THB4,500 million senior unsecured debentures due 2023	AAA
KCC239A: THB5,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2023	AAA
KCC249A: THB5,500 million senior unsecured debentures due 2024	AAA
Up to THB9,000 million senior unsecured debentures due within 3 years	AAA
Rating Outlook:	Stable

TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. Silom Complex Building, 24th Floor, 191 Silom Road, Bangkok 10500, Thailand Tel: +66 2 098 3000

© Copyright 2023, TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or in part, in any form or manner or by any means whatsoever, by any person, of the credit rating reports or information is prohibited, without the prior written permission of TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. The credit rating is not a statement of fact or a recommendation to buy, sell or hold any debt instruments. It is an expression of opinion regarding credit risks for that instrument or particular company. The opinion expressed in the credit rating has been prepared without taking into account any recipient's particular financial needs, circumstances, knowledge and objectives. Therefore, a recipient should assess the appropriateness of such information before making an investment decision based on this information. Information used for the trating has been obtained by TRIS Rating for the company and other sources believed to be reliable. Therefore, TRIS Rating does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any such information and will accept no liability for any loss or damage arising from such information. All methodologies used can be found at <u>www.trisrating.com/rating-information/rating-criteria</u>